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FINDINGS 
 
Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentives Findings 
 
1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(e) of the 

California Government Code, the Director shall approve a density bonus and requested 
incentive(s) unless the Director of Planning finds that0F

1: 
 

a. The Incentive does not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide 
for affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code 
Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units. 
 
The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make a 
finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions 
to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code 
Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for 
very low, low, and moderate income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-
occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing 
costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed 25 percent 
gross income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels. 
 
In exchange for reserving at least 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income 
households, the applicant is entitled to three Incentives under both Government Code 
Section 65915 and the LAMC. The project proposes to reserve 17 percent of the base 
density of 72 units for Very Low Income households; accordingly, the project is entitled to 
the three requested Off-menu Incentives. These requested Incentives provide cost 
reductions that provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature 
increase the scale of the project, which facilitates the creation of more affordable housing 
units. 
 
FAR 
 
The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-O; developments in this zone are limited to a 
maximum FAR of 1.5:1. The project is seeking an increase in FAR to 3.75:1 as an Off-
menu Incentive. The project proposes a total of 96,870 square feet of building area, equal 
to a FAR of 3.75:1. This increase permits the project to expand the building envelope and 
provide additional building floor area, which enables the provision of additional living space 
and residential units. The provision of leasable commercial space supports the 
construction of affordable residential units, while the increase in overall space that is 
dedicated to residential uses facilitates the creation of more residential units and enables 
the applicant to reserve more residential units for lower income levels. Therefore, the 
incentive supports the applicant’s decision to set aside 13 dwelling units for Very Low 
Income households. The requested Incentive provides actual and identifiable cost 
reductions that provide for affordable housing costs because the incentive by nature 
increases the building envelope of the project so that additional residential units can be 
provided. 
 
 
 
 

 
1 Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), the City Planning Commission is considered the decision-
maker for off-menu density bonus requests. The findings referenced in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(i)(c) 
apply to off-menu requests. 
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Height 
 
The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-O; developments in this zone are limited to a 
maximum height of 45 feet and three stories. The applicant is requesting an increase in 
building height of 27 feet and three stories, for a maximum building height of 72 feet and 
six stories. This increase enables the project to expand the building envelope and provide 
additional floor space and residential building levels, thus enabling the provision of more 
dwelling units. The additional building height and number of stories enables the provision 
of leasable commercial space on the ground floor which supports the construction of 
affordable residential units, while the increase in overall space that is dedicated to 
residential uses facilitates the creation of more residential units and enables the applicant 
to reserve more residential units for lower income levels. Therefore, the incentive supports 
the applicant’s decision to set aside 13 dwelling units for Very Low Income households. 
The requested Incentive provides actual and identifiable cost reductions that provide for 
affordable housing costs because the incentive by nature increases the building envelope 
of the project so that additional residential units can be provided. 
 
Vehicle Parking 
 
The project proposes 108 residential units, and per the provisions of the LAMC would 
therefore be required to provide at least that same number of residential vehicle parking 
spaces as standard-dimension spaces, while any excess number of spaces may be 
provided as compact-dimension spaces. The applicant is proposing 120 residential vehicle 
parking spaces, but with only 54 standard-dimension spaces, with the remainder as 
compact-dimension spaces. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting an off-menu 
Incentive to permit residential vehicle parking in excess of 54 spaces to be provided as 
compact-dimension spaces. The requested reduction in number of standard-dimension 
vehicle parking spaces decreases the amount of area that would otherwise have to be 
dedicated to vehicle parking; as a result, the project is able to provide additional space for 
other more active uses, such as commercial and residential units, as well as save on 
development costs by not having to construct additional underground vehicle parking 
areas. Therefore, the requested Incentive facilitates the creation of more residential units 
and enables the applicant to reserve more residential units for lower income levels, and 
supports the applicant’s decision to set aside 13 dwelling units for Very Low Income 
households. 
 

b. The Incentive will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public health and safety or 
the physical environment or any real property that is listed in the California Register 
of Historical Resources and for which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily 
mitigate or avoid the Specific Adverse Impact without rendering the development 
unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency 
with the zoning ordinance or general plan land use designation shall not constitute 
a specific adverse impact upon the public health or safety. 
 
There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed Waiver will have a specific 
adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any real 
property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific adverse 
impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on 
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they 
existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b)). 
The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation 
Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. The 
property is not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area and is not located in a 
Liquefaction Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, or any 
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other special hazard area. The project is located within a Methane Zone and will comply 
with any pertinent regulations, and thus will not create any significant direct impacts on 
public health and safety. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed 
project, and thus the requested Waiver, will have a specific adverse impact on the physical 
environment, on public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any Historical 
Resource. Based on the above, there is no basis to deny the requested Waiver. 
 

c. The Incentives are contrary to State/federal law. 
 
There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested Incentives are 
contrary to any State or federal laws. 
 

Density Bonus / Affordable Housing Incentives Findings for Requested Waiver of 
Development Standards 
 
2. Pursuant to Section 12.22-A,25(g)(3)(ii)(c) of the LAMC and Section 65915(e) of the 

California Government Code, the Director shall approve a waiver or modification of any 
development standard(s) unless the Director of Planning finds that1F

2: 
 

a. The Waiver or Modification of Development Standards will have a Specific Adverse 
Impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment or any real 
property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources and for 
which there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the Specific 
Adverse Impact without rendering the development unaffordable to Very Low, Low 
and Moderate Income households. Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or 
general plan land use designation shall not constitute a specific adverse impact 
upon the public health or safety. 
 
A project that provides 15 percent of the base density for Very Low Income households is 
entitled to three Incentives under both Government Code Section 65915 and the LAMC 
and may request other “waiver[s] or reduction[s] of development standards that will have 
the effect of physically precluding the construction of a development meeting the 
[affordable set-aside percentage] criteria” as outlined by State Density Bonus law. The 
applicant proposes to set aside 13 units for Very Low Income households, equal to 
approximately 17 percent of the base density. Accordingly, the requested three off-menu 
Incentives for increases in FAR and height as well as for compact vehicle parking qualify 
as Incentives. The additional request to waive the otherwise required on-site commercial 
loading space is processed as a Waiver of Development Standards. This Waiver is 
necessary to provide for affordable housing costs because the requirement would inhibit 
the provision of additional useable building floor area due to the unique dimensions and 
topography of the subject property; thus, the requested Waiver enables the provision of 
more residential floor area and facilitates the creation of more affordable housing units. 
 
On-Site Commercial Loading Zone 
 
As a mixed-use residential and commercial development, the project is required to provide 
a commercial loading zone for the proposed commercial uses. The project proposes to 

 
2 Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22-A,25(g)(3), the City Planning Commission is considered the decision-
maker for Off-menu density bonus requests. The findings referenced in LAMC Section 12.22-
A,25(g)(2)(i)(c) apply to Off-menu requests. 
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provide the required commercial loading zone along the Pico Boulevard street frontage in 
lieu of on-site, as otherwise required by the LAMC. Due to the long and narrow dimensions 
of the property as well as the slope upwards to the west, providing a commercial loading 
space on-site, along with the required access and ramp and turn-around dimensions, 
would require a prohibitive amount of space that could otherwise be utilized for active and 
residential uses. Therefore, the requested Waiver is necessary to enable the development 
of the proposed project with the proposed number of affordable units. 
 
There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed Waiver will have a specific 
adverse impact upon public health and safety or the physical environment, or any real 
property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources. A "specific adverse 
impact" is defined as "a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on 
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they 
existed on the date the application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b)). 
The project does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation 
Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural Monuments. The 
property is not located on a substandard street in a Hillside area and is not located in a 
Liquefaction Zone, a Special Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, or any 
other special hazard area. The project is located within a Methane Zone and will comply 
with any pertinent regulations, and thus will not create any significant direct impacts on 
public health and safety. Furthermore, LADOT has reviewed and approved the proposed 
loading zone along Pico Boulevard, to meet their requirements and to their satisfaction. 
Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project, and thus the 
requested Waiver, will have a specific adverse impact on the physical environment, on 
public health and safety or the physical environment, or on any Historical Resource. Based 
on the above, there is no basis to deny the requested Waiver 
 

b. The Waivers are contrary to State/federal law. 
 
There is no substantial evidence in the record indicating that the requested Waiver of 
Development Standards is contrary to any State or federal laws. 

 
Conditional Use Findings 
 
3. That the project will enhance the built environment in the surrounding neighborhood 

or will perform a function or provide a service that is essential or beneficial to the 
community, city or region. 
 
The proposed project consists of the construction of a new six-story mixed-use building with 
108 residential units above approximately 3,250 square feet of commercial space on the 
ground floor. The project site is currently developed with a car wash, food stand, and office 
building, all of which will be demolished through the development of the proposed project. The 
project site occupies an entire city block along Pico Boulevard, between Beverly Drive and 
Reeves Street. With a car wash and small commercial uses, the project site is a prime location 
for new housing units and community-oriented commercial services, given its location along 
a major arterial corridor in a centrally located and heavily urbanized area of the City. The 
project will improve the existing aging site with a modern and attractive mixed-use building. In 
particular, the proposed project will feature a ground floor public plaza with transparent and 
activated neighborhood-serving and pedestrian-oriented commercial services, residential 
lobby, and amenity spaces all prominently located at the intersection of Pico Boulevard and 
Beverly Drive. The project will also incorporate new, varied, and attractive building materials 
along the facades, plant new trees along the street frontages, and remove all existing curb 
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cuts except for one (to provide vehicle access to the project), which will significantly enhance 
the street frontages. Therefore, the project will both help alleviate the city’s housing shortage 
while including desirable community-serving uses and enhance the physical environment. 
 
In addition, as a Density Bonus development, the project will both provide much needed 
housing in general to the area, as well as restricted affordable housing units which will serve 
the most needy segments of the population from across the region. The requested increase 
in residential density directly enables and supports the provision of additional restricted 
affordable housing units. Therefore, the project will provide an essential and beneficial service 
to the community, City, and entire region. 
 

4. That the project’s location, size, height, operations and other significant features will 
be compatible with and will not adversely affect or further degrade adjacent properties, 
the surrounding neighborhood or the public health, welfare, and safety. 
 
The proposed project consists of the construction of a new six-story mixed-use building with 
108 residential units above approximately 3,250 square feet of commercial space on the 
ground floor. The project site is currently developed with a car wash, food stand, and office 
building, all of which will be demolished through the development of the proposed project. The 
project site occupies an entire city block along Pico Boulevard, between Beverly Drive and 
Reeves Street. Pico Boulevard is a major arterial corridor in the area, lined primarily with 
various commercial uses and with primarily multi-family residential neighborhoods off to the 
sides. The intersection of Pico Boulevard and Beverly Drive in particular is a commercial hub, 
with several mid- and high-rise commercial office buildings, hotels, and multi-family buildings 
located at or near the intersection. 
 
With the exception of the requests herein, the proposed project is otherwise entirely consistent 
with the requirements of the underlying zone. The subject property is designated for 
Neighborhood Commercial land uses corresponding to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, RAS3, RAS4, 
and P Zones. The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-O and is thus consistent with the existing 
land use designation. As a new mixed-use residential and commercial building, the project 
will continue to provide neighborhood-serving commercial services, but within a modern and 
more attractive site which also provides much needed housing for the area. With a relatively 
small amount of commercial space designed for small-scale commercial services and 
residential units, the project’s proposed uses are appropriate and desirable for its location in 
a heavily urbanized and centrally located area developed with a variety of other residential 
and commercial uses. 
 
The project is a desirable use in a location designated for such developments and will be 
compatible with surrounding properties and the surrounding area. The proposed density, 
height, and FAR, are permissible by the underlying zone and the provisions of Density Bonus 
law. The proposed building will be similar in scale to existing developments in the area and 
represents an appropriate and desirable transition between the taller existing office building 
and hotel to the north and the three- to four-story residential buildings to the south. The 
proposed building’s active and transparent façade along Pico Boulevard and ground floor 
plaza will complement the commercial uses and arterial corridor at the main street 
intersection, while landscaped buffer areas provide additional setbacks and minimize potential 
impacts on adjacent residences. Therefore, the project’s location, size, height, operations, 
and other significant features will be compatible with and will not adversely affect adjacent 
properties, the surrounding neighborhood, or the public health, welfare, and safety. 
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5. That the project substantially conforms with the purpose, intent and provisions of the 
General Plan, the applicable community plan, and any applicable specific plan. 
 
The project site is located within the West Los Angeles Community Plan, which is one of 35 
Community Plans which together form the land use element of the General Plan. The 
Community Plan designates the site for Neighborhood Commercial land uses corresponding 
to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, RAS3, RAS4, and P Zones. The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-
O and is thus consistent with the existing land use designation. The project is located in an 
“O” Oil Drilling Supplemental Use District where the drilling of oil wells or production from oil 
wells is permitted, pursuant to LAMC Section 13.01, and is thus required to comply with any 
additional applicable requirements governing development of the site; however, there are no 
known oil wells on or adjacent to the property, and no drilling uses are proposed. The subject 
property is not located within the boundaries of and is not subject to any other specific plan or 
community design overlay. 

 
With the exception of the requests herein, which enable the provision of affordable housing 
units, the proposed project is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the underlying 
zone. The project proposes a mixed-use residential and commercial development on a site 
designated for such uses. The requested Incentives and Waiver are permissible by the 
provisions of Density Bonus law, and the project will comply with all other applicable provisions 
of the zoning code. 
 
The project is also consistent with the following goal and objectives of the Community Plan: 
 

GOAL 1:  “A SAFE, SECURE, AND HIGH QUALITY RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENT FOR 
ALL ECONOMIC, AGE, AND ETHNIC SEGMENTS OF THE COMMUNITY.” 
 

Objective 1-1: “To provide for…the development of new housing to meet the diverse 
economic and physical needs of the existing residents and projected population of the 
Plan area...”  
 
Objective 1-2: “To reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing 
in proximity to adequate services and facilities.” 
 
Objective 1-4: “To promote adequate and affordable housing and increase its 
accessibility to more segments of the population…” 

 
GOAL 2: “A STRONG AND COMPETITIVE COMMERCIAL SECTOR WHIC PROMOTES 
ECONOMIC VITALITY, SERVES THE NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY THROUGH WELL 
DESIGNED, SAFE AND ACCESSIBLE AREAS WHILE PRESERVING HISTORIC AND 
CULTURAL CHARACTER.” 

 
Objective 2-1: “To…provide additional opportunities for new commercial development 
and services within existing commercial areas.” 
 
Objective 2-2: “To promote distinctive commercial districts and pedestrian-oriented 
areas.” 
 
Objective 2-3: “To enhance the appearance of commercial districts.” 

 
The project is further consistent with other elements of the General Plan, including the 
Framework Element, the Housing Element, and the Mobility Element. The Framework 
Element was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 
2001. The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City 
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of Los Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The project supports the 
following goal and objective of the Framework Element: 
 

GOAL 4A: “AN EQUITABLE DISTRUBTION OF HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES BY TYPE 
AND COST ACCESSIBLE TO ALL RESIDENTS OF THE CITY.” 

Objective 4.1: “Plan the capacity for and develop incentives to encourage production 
of an adequate supply of housing units of various types within each City sub-region to 
meet the projected housing needs by income level of the future population...” 

 
The Housing Element of the General Plan provides land use policies and programs that 
encourage development of affordable housing across the City. The project also supports the 
following goals and objectives of the Housing Element: 
 

GOAL 1: “HOUSING PRODUCTION AND PRESERVATION.” 
 

Objective 1.1: “Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order 
to meet current and projected needs.” 

 
GOAL 2: “SAFE, LIVEABLE, AND SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBORHOODS.” 
 

Objective 2.2: “Promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income housing, 
jobs, amenities, services and transit.” 
 
Objective 2.5: “Promote a more equitable distribution of affordable housing 
opportunities throughout the City.” 
 

The Mobility Element of the General Plan, also known as Mobility Plan 2035, provides policies 
with the ultimate goal of developing a balanced transportation network for all users. The 
project supports the following policies of the Mobility Element: 
 

Policy 3.3: “Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips 
by providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other 
neighborhood services.” 
 
Policy 5.2: “Support ways to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) per capita.” 
 
Policy 5.4: “Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel 
sources, new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.” 

 
The project proposes a new mixed-use multi-family and commercial development that will 
provide much-needed housing, including affordable housing, and neighborhood-serving 
commercial uses. Accordingly, the project fulfills the Community Plan, Framework Element, 
and Housing Element goals and objectives of providing quality housing for all persons in the 
community, including those at all income levels. The project utilizes development incentives 
to provide a higher number of residential units than would otherwise be permitted, thereby 
facilitating the creation of a higher number of affordable units and addressing the need for 
affordable housing in the City. Additionally, the project is a Density Bonus development 
located along Pico Boulevard, a major arterial roadway in the region that is well-served by 
public transportation. Thus, by locating higher-density development along major transit 
corridors and by providing commercial services and jobs in proximity to residences, the project 
will contribute towards the creation of sustainable neighborhoods and a reduction in vehicle 
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trips and VMT. The project will further promote mobility and sustainable environments by 
providing active and transparent building facades, public amenities such as a ground floor 
plaza, and incorporating landscaping, all of which will significantly improve pedestrian 
movement and the quality of the streetscape in the area. The proposed improvements 
represent a significant improvement over the existing site conditions and help realize the City’s 
goals, including the creation of attractive streetscapes and mixed-use boulevards (as detailed 
in the West Los Angeles Community Plan). The project will also implement any dedications 
and improvements as required by the Bureau of Engineering. 
 
In addition, the project has been conditioned to include automobile parking spaces both ready 
for immediate use by electric vehicles (e.g. with electric vehicle chargers installed) and 
capable of supporting electric vehicles in the future. The project has also been conditioned to 
provide solar infrastructure. Together, these conditions further support applicable policies in 
the Health and Wellness Element, Air Quality Element, and Mobility Element of the General 
Plan by reducing the level of pollution/greenhouse gas emissions, ensuring new development 
is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles, and encouraging the adoption of low emission fuel 
sources and supporting infrastructure. These conditions also support good planning practice 
by promoting overall sustainability and providing additional benefits and conveniences for 
residents, workers, and visitors. 
 
The project contributes to and furthers the relevant goals, objectives, and policies of the plans 
that govern land use and development in the City. In addition, the project does not 
substantially conflict with any applicable plan or other regulation. Therefore, the project 
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan, the 
applicable Community Plan, and the applicable specific plan. 
 

In addition to the above findings set forth in Section 12.24 E of the LAMC, the City Planning 
Commission shall find that: 

 
6. The project is consistent with and implements the affordable housing provisions of the 

Housing Element of the General Plan. 
 
The City's Housing Element for 2013-2021 was adopted by the City Council on December 3, 
2013 and is the City's blueprint for meeting housing and growth challenges. The Housing 
Element identifies the City's housing conditions and needs, reiterates goals, objectives, and 
policies that are the foundation of the City's housing and growth strategy, and provides the 
array of City programs to create sustainable, mixed- income neighborhoods across the City. 
The project supports the following goals and objectives of the Housing Element:  
 

GOAL 1: “HOUSING PRODUCTION AND PRESERVATION.” 
 

Objective 1.1: “Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order 
to meet current and projected needs.” 

 
GOAL 2: “SAFE, LIVEABLE, AND SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBORHOODS.” 
 

Objective 2.2: “Promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income housing, 
jobs, amenities, services and transit.” 
 
Objective 2.5: “Promote a more equitable distribution of affordable housing 
opportunities throughout the City.” 

 
The project proposes a new mixed-use residential and commercial development with 108 
housing units, with 13 units set aside for Very Low Income households. Accordingly, the 
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project fulfills the Housing Element goal of providing quality housing for all persons in the 
community. The project utilizes development incentives to provide a higher number of 
residential units than would otherwise be permitted, thereby facilitating the creation of a higher 
number of affordable units and addressing the need for affordable housing in the City. By 
providing housing in general and also affordable housing for Very Low Income households, 
the project directly supports the goals, objectives, and policies of the Housing Element that 
relate to the provision of affordable housing. Therefore, the project is consistent with and 
implements the affordable housing provisions of the Housing Element of the General Plan. 
 

7. The project contains the requisite number of Restricted Affordable Units, based on the 
number of units permitted by the maximum allowable density on the date of application. 
 
The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-O, which permits residential density at a ratio of one 
unit per 400 square feet of lot area. The subject property has a total lot area of approximately 
28,432 square feet (including half of the rear abutting alley, as permitted by the LAMC for 
purposes of calculating density), and as such, the permitted base density on the subject 
property is 72 units. 
 
Pursuant to the LAMC and California Government Code Section 65915, a Housing 
Development Project that sets aside a certain percentage of units as affordable, either in rental 
or for-sale units, shall be granted a corresponding density bonus, up to a maximum of 35 
percent. While these provisions are limited to 35 percent, Government Code Section 65915(f) 
states that “the amount of density bonus to which an applicant is entitled shall vary according 
to the amount by which the percentage of affordable housing units exceeds percentage 
established.” As such, in instances where a project is seeking a density bonus increase that 
is more than 35 percent, the amount of required units that are set aside as affordable shall 
vary depending on the requested amount of density bonus. Therefore, it is appropriate that 
any project that requests a density bonus increase beyond 35 percent would extend the 
existing set-aside charts located in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC. LAMC Section 12.24 
U.26, which implements this provision of the State law, states that based on the base density, 
as a Conditional Use a project may be granted additional density increases beyond the 35 
percent maximum by providing additional affordable housing units. Per this code section, 
Table 1 below illustrates how the maximum allowable Density Bonus increases by 2.5 percent 
for every additional one percent of Very Low Income units provided, based on the base density 
and the chart prescribed in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC. 
 
~Continued on next page 
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Table 1: Density Bonus Percentages 
Very Low Income Units 

(Percentage of Base Density) 
Maximum Density Bonus Permitted 

(Based on Base Density) 

5 %* 20 %* 

6 %* 22.5 %* 

7 %* 25 %* 

8 %* 27.5 %* 

9 %* 30 %* 

10 %* 32.5 %* 

11 %* 35 %* 

12 % 37.5 % 

13 % 40 % 

14 % 42.5 % 

15 % 45 % 

16 % 47.5 % 

17 % 50 % 
*Existing set-aside chart as listed in Section 12.22 A.25 of the LAMC 

 
The project proposes to develop 108 units, equal to an increase of 36 units and a density 
bonus of 50 percent based on the base density on 72 units. Therefore, in order to obtain a 50 
percent density bonus, the proposed project must set aside at least 17 percent of the base 
density, equal to 13 units, for Very Low Income Households. Accordingly, the project proposes 
to set aside 13 units for Very Low Income Households in exchange for the requested Density 
Bonus. 
 

8. The project meets any applicable dwelling unit replacement requirements of the 
California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3). 
 
The project proposes the demolition of an existing car wash, food stand, and office building. 
Per the AB 2556 Determination Letter dated June 5, 2020, as the project site was previously 
entirely developed only with residential uses, there are no applicable replacement dwelling 
unit requirements. Nonetheless, the project will meet any applicable dwelling unit replacement 
requirements of the California Government Code Section 65915(c)(3). 
 

9. The project’s Restricted Affordable Units are subject to a recorded affordability 
restriction of 55 years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, recorded in a 
covenant acceptable to the Housing and Community Investment Department, and 
subject to fees as set forth in Section 19.14 of the LAMC. 
 
The proposed project has been conditioned to record a covenant for affordability restriction of 
a period of 55 years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, to the satisfaction of 
the Housing and Community Investment Department, and subject to fees as set forth in 
Section 19.14 of the LAMC. 
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10. The project addresses the policies and standards contained in the City Planning 
Commission’s Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines. 
 
The City Planning Commission approved the Affordable Housing Incentives Guidelines (under 
Case No. CPC-2005-1101-CA) on June 9, 2005. The Guidelines were subsequently approved 
by the City Council on February 20, 2008, as a component of the City of Los Angeles Density 
Bonus Ordinance. The Guidelines describe the density bonus provisions and qualifying 
criteria, incentives available, design standards, and the procedures through which projects 
may apply for a density bonus and incentives. HCIDLA utilizes these Guidelines in the 
preparation of Housing Covenants for Affordable Housing Projects. The Guidelines prescribe 
that the design and location of affordable units be comparable to the market rate units, the 
equal distribution of amenities, HCIDLA monitoring requirements, affordability levels, and 
procedures for obtaining HCIDLA sign-offs for building permits. 
 
The project will result in 108 new dwelling units, with 13 units set aside as affordable units for 
Very Low Income households. All residents of the proposed project will have access to all 
common and open space amenities within the building. The restricted units will comply with 
affordability requirements in the Guidelines set for the by HCIDLA in conformance with US 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). Additionally, as part of the building 
permit process, the applicant will execute a covenant to the satisfaction of HCIDLA who will 
ensure compliance with the Guidelines. Therefore, the project will address the policies and 
standards contained in the Guidelines. 

 
Site Plan Review Findings 

 
11. The project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and provisions of 

the General Plan, applicable community plan, and does not conflict with any applicable 
regulations, standards, and any applicable specific plan. 
 
The project site is located within the West Los Angeles Community Plan, which is one of 35 
Community Plans which together form the land use element of the General Plan. The 
Community Plan designates the site for Neighborhood Commercial land uses corresponding 
to the C1, C1.5, C2, C4, RAS3, RAS4, and P Zones. The subject property is zoned C4-1VL-
O and is thus consistent with the existing land use designation. The project is located in an 
“O” Oil Drilling Supplemental Use District where the drilling of oil wells or production from oil 
wells is permitted, pursuant to LAMC Section 13.01, and is thus required to comply with any 
additional applicable requirements governing development of the site; however, there are no 
known oil wells on or adjacent to the property, and no drilling uses are proposed. The subject 
property is not located within the boundaries of and is not subject to any other specific plan or 
community design overlay. 

 
With the exception of the requests herein, which enable the provision of affordable housing 
units, the proposed project is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the underlying 
zone. The project proposes a mixed-use residential and commercial development on a site 
designated for such uses. The requested Incentives and Waiver are permissible by the 
provisions of Density Bonus law, and the project will comply with all other applicable provisions 
of the zoning code. 
 
The project is also consistent with the following goal and objectives of the Community Plan: 
 

GOAL 1:  “A SAFE, SECURE, AND HIGH QUALITY RESIDENTIAL ENVIRONMENT FOR 
ALL ECONOMIC, AGE, AND ETHNIC SEGMENTS OF THE COMMUNITY.” 
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Objective 1-1: “To provide for…the development of new housing to meet the diverse 
economic and physical needs of the existing residents and projected population of the 
Plan area...”  
 
Objective 1-2: “To reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing 
in proximity to adequate services and facilities.” 
 
Objective 1-4: “To promote adequate and affordable housing and increase its 
accessibility to more segments of the population…” 

 
GOAL 2: “A STRONG AND COMPETITIVE COMMERCIAL SECTOR WHIC PROMOTES 
ECONOMIC VITALITY, SERVES THE NEEDS OF THE COMMUNITY THROUGH WELL 
DESIGNED, SAFE AND ACCESSIBLE AREAS WHILE PRESERVING HISTORIC AND 
CULTURAL CHARACTER.” 

 
Objective 2-1: “To…provide additional opportunities for new commercial development 
and services within existing commercial areas.” 
 
Objective 2-2: “To promote distinctive commercial districts and pedestrian-oriented 
areas.” 
 
Objective 2-3: “To enhance the appearance of commercial districts.” 

 
The project is further consistent with other elements of the General Plan, including the 
Framework Element, the Housing Element, and the Mobility Element. The Framework 
Element was adopted by the City of Los Angeles in December 1996 and re-adopted in August 
2001. The Framework Element provides guidance regarding policy issues for the entire City 
of Los Angeles, including the project site. The Framework Element also sets forth a Citywide 
comprehensive long-range growth strategy and defines Citywide polices regarding such 
issues as land use, housing, urban form, neighborhood design, open space, economic 
development, transportation, infrastructure, and public services. The project supports the 
following goal and objective of the Framework Element: 
 

GOAL 4A: “AN EQUITABLE DISTRUBTION OF HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES BY TYPE 
AND COST ACCESSIBLE TO ALL RESIDENTS OF THE CITY.” 

Objective 4.1: “Plan the capacity for and develop incentives to encourage production 
of an adequate supply of housing units of various types within each City sub-region to 
meet the projected housing needs by income level of the future population...” 

 
The Housing Element of the General Plan provides land use policies and programs that 
encourage development of affordable housing across the City. The project also supports the 
following goals and objectives of the Housing Element: 
 

GOAL 1: “HOUSING PRODUCTION AND PRESERVATION.” 
 

Objective 1.1: “Produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in order 
to meet current and projected needs.” 

 
GOAL 2: “SAFE, LIVEABLE, AND SUSTAINABLE NEIGHBORHOODS.” 
 

Objective 2.2: “Promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income housing, 
jobs, amenities, services and transit.” 
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Objective 2.5: “Promote a more equitable distribution of affordable housing 
opportunities throughout the City.” 
 

The Mobility Element of the General Plan, also known as Mobility Plan 2035, provides policies 
with the ultimate goal of developing a balanced transportation network for all users. The 
project supports the following policies of the Mobility Element: 
 

Policy 3.3: “Promote equitable land use decisions that result in fewer vehicle trips 
by providing greater proximity and access to jobs, destinations, and other 
neighborhood services.” 
 
Policy 5.2: “Support ways to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) per capita.” 
 
Policy 5.4: “Continue to encourage the adoption of low and zero emission fuel 
sources, new mobility technologies, and supporting infrastructure.” 

 
The project proposes a new mixed-use multi-family and commercial development that will 
provide much-needed housing, including affordable housing, and neighborhood-serving 
commercial uses. Accordingly, the project fulfills the Community Plan, Framework Element, 
and Housing Element goals and objectives of providing quality housing for all persons in the 
community, including those at all income levels. The project utilizes development incentives 
to provide a higher number of residential units than would otherwise be permitted, thereby 
facilitating the creation of a higher number of affordable units and addressing the need for 
affordable housing in the City. Additionally, the project is a Density Bonus development 
located along Pico Boulevard, a major arterial roadway in the region that is well-served by 
public transportation. Thus, by locating higher-density development along major transit 
corridors and by providing commercial services and jobs in proximity to residences, the project 
will contribute towards the creation of sustainable neighborhoods and a reduction in vehicle 
trips and VMT. The project will further promote mobility and sustainable environments by 
providing active and transparent building facades, public amenities such as a ground floor 
plaza, and incorporating landscaping, all of which will significantly improve pedestrian 
movement and the quality of the streetscape in the area. The proposed improvements 
represent a significant improvement over the existing site conditions and help realize the City’s 
goals, including the creation of attractive streetscapes and mixed-use boulevards (as detailed 
in the West Los Angeles Community Plan). The project will also implement any dedications 
and improvements as required by the Bureau of Engineering. 
In addition, the project has been conditioned to include automobile parking spaces both ready 
for immediate use by electric vehicles (e.g. with electric vehicle chargers installed) and 
capable of supporting electric vehicles in the future. The project has also been conditioned to 
provide solar infrastructure. Together, these conditions further support applicable policies in 
the Health and Wellness Element, Air Quality Element, and Mobility Element of the General 
Plan by reducing the level of pollution/greenhouse gas emissions, ensuring new development 
is compatible with alternative fuel vehicles, and encouraging the adoption of low emission fuel 
sources and supporting infrastructure. These conditions also support good planning practice 
by promoting overall sustainability and providing additional benefits and conveniences for 
residents, workers, and visitors. 
 
The project contributes to and furthers the relevant goals, objectives, and policies of the plans 
that govern land use and development in the City. In addition, the project does not 
substantially conflict with any applicable plan or other regulation. Therefore, the project 
substantially conforms with the purpose, intent, and provisions of the General Plan, the 
applicable Community Plan, and the applicable specific plan. 
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12. The project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including height, 
bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting, landscaping, 
trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements that is or will be compatible 
with existing and future development on neighboring properties. 
 
The project site consists of 10 existing contiguous lots encompassing a total of approximately 
25,823 square feet of lot area. The mostly-rectangular parcel of land occupies an entire city 
block along the southern side of Pico Boulevard, between Beverly Drive to the east and 
Reeves Street to the west. An alley abuts the property to the rear. 

 
The subject property is currently developed with a car wash, food stand, and office building, 
all of which will be demolished for the development of a new six-story mixed-use building with 
108 residential units above approximately 3,250 square feet of commercial space on the 
ground floor. The project also proposes two subterranean levels of vehicle parking. 
 
The project and all of its pertinent improvements will be compatible with neighboring 
properties. The project is a desirable mixed-use residential and commercial development in a 
location and neighborhood zoned and designated for such uses. The project site is located in 
a heavily urbanized and centrally located area developed with a variety of other 
similar/compatible uses, including several mid- and high-rise commercial buildings as well as 
a variety of multi-family residences. The project will improve an existing aging property and 
will not preclude any future development on the subject property or on any adjacent property. 
Accordingly, the project has been designed such that its significant features and 
improvements will be compatible with the surrounding area, as follows: 

 
Height, Bulk, Setbacks 

 
As depicted in Exhibit “A”, the proposed project consists of the demolition of all existing 
improvements on the subject property for the construction of a new six-story mixed-use 
building. At completion, the building will encompass a total of 96,870 square feet of total floor 
area and will rise to a maximum height of 72 feet (with limited exceptions for roof structures, 
per the LAMC). 
 
The City’s zoning regulations, specifically those that govern building height, mass, and 
location on a property, are intended to ensure that a development is compatible with its 
surroundings and is appropriate for its location. The underlying C4-1VL-O Zone limits the 
project to a maximum building height of three stories and 45 feet, and a FAR of 1.5:1. 
However, as a Density Bonus development the project is eligible for Incentives to increase 
the building height and FAR; accordingly, the project is seeking Incentives to permit the 
maximum building height, number of stories, and FAR as proposed. 
 
The C4-1VL-O Zone also prescribes no setback requirements for commercial developments, 
although residential uses are subject to the side and rear yard setback requirements of the 
R4 Zone at the lowest residential story. However, LAMC Section 12.22 A.18(c) states that for 
mixed-use commercial and residential buildings, “no yard requirements shall apply to the 
residential portions of buildings located on lots in the CR, C1, C1.5, C2, C4, and C5 Zones 
used for combined commercial and residential uses, if such portions are used exclusively for 
residential uses, abut a street, private street or alley, and the first floor of such buildings at 
ground level is used for commercial uses or for access to the residential portions of such 
buildings”. The project meets all of these criteria and, accordingly, would not be required to 
provide any setbacks, as the subject property is bounded by Pico Boulevard, Beverly Drive, 
an alley, and Reeves Street to the north, east, south, and west, respectively. Nonetheless, 
the project proposes to provide a 13-foot setback above the second floor to the south, which 
exceeds the requirement, to minimize potential impacts on adjacent residences. 
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The proposed building height, mass, and setbacks are all consistent/permissible with all 
applicable zoning regulations and State and City Density Bonus law, and as a result will be 
compatible with adjacent properties. The project will be similar in scale to existing 
developments in the area and represents an appropriate and desirable transition between 
taller commercial buildings to the north at the intersection of Pico Boulevard and Beverly Drive 
and the three- to four-story residences in the residential neighborhoods to the south. The 
proposed building’s active and transparent façade along Pico Boulevard and ground floor 
plaza will complement the commercial uses and arterial corridor at the main street 
intersection, while landscaped buffer areas provide additional setbacks and minimize potential 
impacts on adjacent residences; therefore, the project is an appropriate development in this 
location and will be compatible with developments in the surrounding area. The project further 
varies building mass with interesting architectural features as well as the provision of open 
space, including an outdoor courtyard/stairwell. Additionally, the project meets or exceeds all 
required setback requirements and incorporates thoughtful features to further minimize 
potential impacts; for example, the building features a landscaped setback at the second story 
along the south/alley which will provide attractive and functional buffering to adjacent 
properties. Therefore, the project’s height, mass, and setbacks will be compatible with 
adjacent properties. 
 
Site Layout – Parking, Trash Collection, Landscaping, and Lighting 
 
At the ground floor, the project proposes approximately 3,250 square feet of commercial 
space fronting Pico Boulevard and Beverly Drive, with a prominent residential lobby and 
various residential amenity spaces occupying the remainder of the ground floor along Pico 
Boulevard. The project also proposes a public plaza at the intersection of Pico Boulevard and 
Beverly Drive, in front of the commercial space. Vehicle parking will be provided in a portion 
of the ground floor to the rear/south and in two subterranean levels, with access provided via 
a ramp off of Beverly Drive and parallel to the rear alley. Trash collection will be provided on 
the ground floor to the rear as well, along the vehicle ramp. 
 
The proposed site layout is thoughtful and will minimize any potential impacts to the project’s 
surroundings. Commercial uses are concentrated along the greater thoroughfare (Pico 
Boulevard) and at the street corner. The project has been designed and conditioned to provide 
extensive transparency and glazing along the primary street frontages, which will enhance the 
project’s surroundings and encourage pedestrian activity along the streetscapes. Additionally, 
vehicle access is provided via Beverly Drive due to the unique property dimensions and slope 
of the site. This layout enables the provision of transparent and active uses along the entirety 
of the Pico Boulevard frontage while locating the vehicle driveway as far away from the street 
intersection as possible, and maintains an existing curb cut while closing all other curb cuts. 
These same considerations also make it impractical to situate a commercial loading space 
on-site; however, the applicant has come to an agreement with LADOT to provide a curbside 
commercial loading space (yellow curb) of 40 feet along Pico Boulevard in front of the 
property. As every existing curb cut along Pico Boulevard will be closed, the project will be 
able to maintain the same number of existing vehicle parking spaces along Pico Boulevard, 
while providing this loading space. Thus, the proposed layout is both practically feasible and 
most beneficial. 
 
Short-term bicycle parking is proposed in multiple locations at the ground level and along the 
project’s street frontages, thereby facilitating access, while long-term bicycle parking is 
primarily stored in dedicated enclosures in the subterranean parking levels. The proposed 
trash collection location is also easily accessible yet fully enclosed within the building footprint, 
thereby shielding the trash enclosures from view by adjacent properties. 
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The project includes several distinct outdoor open space areas, including a ground floor plaza, 
an open courtyard/stairwell, a landscaped setback area at the second floor along the southern 
property line, and a rooftop patio and pool deck. Not only will these areas be landscaped with 
planters and provide outdoor recreation and amenity spaces, but they will provide buffering 
and shielding, especially along the southern property line which abuts adjacent residences. 
The project proposes further landscaping along parts of the alley to provide additional 
buffering. As the existing car wash property has no such landscaping at all, the project will 
significantly enhance the physical appearance of the property as well as the relationship of 
the subject property to adjacent properties. The street-facing commercial uses and plaza will 
complement the existing dense commercial development at the intersection of Pico Boulevard 
and Beverly Drive, while landscaping and the setback area to the rear will minimize potential 
impacts on adjacent residences. All of the proposed recreation spaces and landscaping will 
enhance both the project and the greater neighborhood as a whole, and as a result the project 
will be cohesive and integrate well with the surrounding community. Accordingly, all of the 
proposed open spaces and landscaping will enhance the property and will be compatible with 
other improvements on the subject property and abutting properties. 

 
Furthermore, appropriate lighting and additional landscaping have been conditioned and will 
be provided in accordance with the requirements of the LAMC. The project has been designed 
to provide adequate lighting for operation and safety and to meet all regulations while limiting 
potential impacts. Additional landscaping such as street trees will be provided throughout the 
property per the requirements of the applicable City agencies. Therefore, for all of these 
reasons, the project will significantly improve the physical appearance of the property and will 
be compatible with existing and future development on the subject property and on 
surrounding properties. 
 

13. Any residential project provides recreational and service amenities in order to improve 
habitability for the residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties. 
 
The project proposes 12,600 square feet of useable common open space to the meet the 
requirements of the LAMC, although the project will provide a larger amount of total useable 
open space (with the excess amount not included in zoning requirements, per the LAMC). 
Proposed recreation and amenity spaces include an outdoor plaza at the street intersection 
of Pico Boulevard and Beverly Drive; semi-public lounge, co-working, fitness center, and lobby 
spaces on the ground floor; an open outdoor courtyard and stairwell; a rooftop landscaped 
pool and patio deck; and various private balconies. 
 
The project will provide a wide array of high-quality recreational and service amenities for both 
residents and the community alike. The outdoor plaza at the ground floor will provide shade, 
seating, casual dining, and other amenities for patrons of the ground floor commercial spaces. 
The private outdoor open spaces and interior common rooms will offer residents and guests 
a wide variety of amenities; in particular, the multiple interior common rooms can be 
configured for the provision of many different services, such as a movie screening room, 
lounge, library, or conference room/work space. In addition, all of the outdoor spaces will be 
landscaped and planted with a variety of trees and other plants, which will provide shade and 
greenery for residents and patrons of the project, enhance the physical environment, and 
reduce potential impacts on adjacent properties. Therefore, the project provides many 
different recreational and service amenities which will improve habitability for residents and 
the community alike, and will minimize impacts on neighboring properties. 

 
Environmental Findings  
 
14. Environmental Finding. On July 15, 2021, a Negative Declaration (ENV-2020-5838-ND) 

was prepared and published for the proposed project. On the basis of the whole of the record 
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before the lead agency including any comments received, the lead agency finds that there 
is no substantial evidence that the proposed project will have a significant effect on the 
environment. The attached Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency’s independent 
judgment and analysis. The records upon which this decision is based are with the 
Department of City Planning in Room 763, 200 North Spring Street. 
 

15. Flood Insurance.  The National Flood Insurance Program rate maps, which are a part of 
the Flood Hazard Management Specific Plan adopted by the City Council by Ordinance No. 
172,081, have been reviewed and it has been determined that this project is located in Zone 
C, areas outside of a flood zone. 


